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Northern Natural Gas Company 
P.O. Box 3330 
Omaha, NE 68103-0330 
402-398-7200 

October 7, 2002 

Mr. Roger C. Anderson 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division -) Y 3 
Santa Fe Office ' ^ " *~ 
1220 South St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe,NM 87505 

Dear Mr. Anderson: 

Attached are the ground water discharge plan renewals for Northern Natural Gas 
Company Eunice Compressor Station (GW-113) and Jal Compressor Station (GW-283) 
located in Lea County. These facilities are currently owned and operated by Northern 
Natural Gas Company rather than Transwestern Pipeline Company as noted in the letter 
and renewal. A check for $1,800 is attached to cover each application and renewal fee. 

Rick Loveless had spoken with your office and was granted an extension of the 30-day 
requirement to submit the fee and renewal because of delays in receiving the letter from 
Transwestern. 

feM-Melton 
Sr. Director, Pipeline Integrity & Environmental 
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ATTACHMENT TO THE DISCHARGE PLAN RENEWAL GW-283 
OT35OT^XlSMRffi^KEOTL NORTHERN NATURAL GAS COMPANY 

JAL COMPRESSOR STATION (Nor t he rn ) 
DISCHARGE PLAN APPROVAL CONDITIONS 

September 4, 2002 

1. Payment of Discharge Plan Fees: The $100.00 filing fee and the $1,700.00 flat 
fee are due upon receipt of this approval; total due upon receipt, $1,800.00. 
All checks are to be made payable to Water Quality Management Fund and 
forwarded to the OCD Santa Fe Office. Please note the new mailing address on 
letterhead. 

Northern 
2. Commitments: ¥ S y ^ ^ ^ ^ X $ ^ ] $ g g X g & w j n abide by all commitments 

submitted in the discharge plan renewal application letter dated December 2, 2001 
and these conditions for approval. 

3. Waste Disposal: All wastes will be disposed of at an OCD approved facility. Only 
oilfield exempt wastes shall be disposed of down Class I I injection wells. Non-
exempt oilfield wastes that are non-hazardous may be disposed of at an OCD 
approved facility upon proper waste determination per 40 CFR Part 261. Any 
waste stream that is not listed in the discharge plan will be approved by OCD on a 
case-by-case basis. Rule 712 Waste: Pursuant to Rule 712, disposal of certain 
non-domestic waste is permitted at solid waste facilities permitted by the New 
Mexico Environment Department as long as: 

1. the waste stream is identified, and authorized, as such in the discharge 
plan, and; 
2. existing process knowledge of such waste streams does not change 
without notification to the Oil Conservation Division. 

4. Drum Storage: All drums containing material other than fresh water must be 
stored on an impermeable pad with curbing. All empty drums will be stored on 
their sides with the bungs in and lined up on a horizontal plane. Chemicals in 
other containers such as sacks or buckets will also be stored on an impermeable 
pad and curb type containment. 

5. Process Areas: All process and maintenance areas which show evidence that leaks 
and spills are reaching the ground surface must be either paved and curbed or 
have some type of spill collection device incorporated into the design. 

6. Above Ground Tanks: All above ground tanks which contain fluids other than 
fresh water must be bermed to contain a volume of one-third more than the total 
volume of the largest tank or of all interconnected tanks. All new tanks or existing 
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tanks that undergo a major modification, as determined by the Division, must be 
placed within an impermeable bermed enclosure. 

7. Above Ground Saddle Tanks: Above ground saddle tanks must have impermeable 
pad and curb type containment unless they contain fresh water or fluids that are 
gases at atmospheric temperature and pressure. 

8. Labeling: All tanks, drums and containers will be clearly labeled to identify their 
contents and other emergency notification information. 

9. Below Grade Tanks/Sumps: All below grade tanks, sumps, and pits must be 
approved by the OCD prior to installation or upon modification and must 
incorporate secondary containment and leak-detection into the design. All below 
grade tanks and sumps must be tested annually. Results of such tests shall be 
maintained at the facility covered by this discharge plan and available for 
NMOCD inspection. Permit holders may propose various methods for testing 
such as pressure testing to 3 pounds per square inch above normal operating 
pressure and/or visual inspection of cleaned out tanks and/or sumps, or other 
OCD approved methods. The OCD will be notified at least 72 hours prior to all 
testing. 

10. Underground Process/Wastewater Lines: All underground process/wastewater 
pipelines must be approved by the OCD prior to installation and must be tested to 
demonstrate their mechanical integrity every five (5) years. Results of such tests 
shall be maintained at the facility covered by this discharge plan and available for 
NMOCD inspection. Permit holders may propose various methods for testing 
such as pressure testing to 3 pounds per square inch above normal operating 
pressure or other means acceptable to the OCD. The OCD will be notified at least 
72 hours prior to all testing. 

11. Class V Wells: No Class V wells that inject non-hazardous industrial wastes or a 
mixture of industrial wastes and domestic wastes will be approved for 
construction and/or operation unless it can be demonstrated that groundwater will 
be impacted in the reasonably foreseeable future. Leach fields and other 
wastewater disposal systems at OCD regulated facilities that inject non-hazardous 
fluid into or above an underground source of drinking water are considered Class 
V injection wells under the EPA UIC program. Class V wells that inject domestic 
waste only must be permitted by the New Mexico Environment Department. 

12. Housekeeping: All systems designed for spill collection/prevention will be 
inspected weekly and after each storm event to ensure proper operation and to 
prevent overtopping or system failure. A record of inspections will be retained on 
site for a period of five years. 
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13. 

14. 

15. 

Nor thern 

16. 

17. 

Spill Reporting: All spills/releases will be reported pursuant to OCD Rule 116 and 
WQCC 1203 to the OCD Hobbs District Office. 

Transfer of Discharge Plan: The OCD will be notified prior to any transfer of 
ownership, control, or possession of a facility with an approved discharge plan. A 
written commitment to comply with the terms and conditions of the previously 
approved discharge plan must be submitted by the purchaser and approved by the 
OCD prior to transfer. 

Storm Water Plan: $¥aiXw^^^hXHfp^K^X56. shall maintain storm water runoff 
controls. As a result of operations, i f any water contaminant that exceeds the 
WQCC standards listed in 20 NMAC 6.2.3101 is discharged in any storm water run­
off, then XrS^^^SCilX^p^319l^*X shall: take immediate actions to mitigate the 
effects of the run-off, notify the OCD within 24 hours, and modify the discharge 
plan to include a formal storm water run-off containment plan and submit for OCD 
approval within 15 days. 

Closure: The OCD will be notified when operations of the Jal Compressor Station 
are discontinued for a period in excess of six months. Prior to closure of the 
facility, the company will submit a closure plan for approval. Closure and waste 
disposal will be in accordance with the statutes, rules and regulations in effect at 
the time of closure. 

Conditions accepted by: i lx?S^?^IBQ8iS§i^X^- ' by the officer whose 
signature appears below, accepts this permit and agrees to comply with all terms 
and conditions contained herein. X3SSXKHsHi33SM|ig}ifiKXlK further acknowledgesNorthern 
that the Division for good cause shown as necessary to protect fresh water, human 
health and the environment may change the conditions and requirements of this 
permit administratively. 

Northern Natural Gas Company 

Print Name: 

Signature: 

Title: President 

Date: 



» 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT 
OP CHECX/CAflH 

I hereby acknowledge receipt of check M ^ r dated /c/r/a 

or cash received on /o/z<t2?zi-
/ / r 

f r o m A/^r-^y A/*T,<>*S a^, nr 

£ o r — ( ^ ^ f i A E S a o a SrrA 
(TtmiktHtam 

Submitted by: 

in the amount of $ /<Pff>0t 

Oate: 
Submitted to ASD by: &> yy)^ y/J 

Received in ASD by: • 
_Data: /sAy/p* 

F i l i n g Fee ^ New F a c i l i t y 

Modification Other 

.Data: 

Renewal 

Organization Code SX/.O 1 Applicable FY 2ooi 

To be deposited in the Water Quality Management Fund. 

Full Payment or Annual Increment 



CITIBANKAVWARE 
NEW C A S T I W E 19720 

NORTHERN NATURAL GAS COMPANY 62-20-311 
1000 LOUISIANA, SUITE 5800 
HOUSTON, TX 77002-5050 

DATE 10/7/2002 CHECK NO  I 

*****One Thousand E igh t Hundred D o l l a r s and no/100***** A M 0 U N T $ 1 , 800. 0® 

PAY 
TO THE New Mexico Quality Management Fund 
ORDER OF 1220 So. St. Francis Dr. — ^ 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 /^U^^c—" 

M> 

A TTENTION PLA TINUM USER: PLEASE DETACH THIS PORTION AFTER LASER PRINTING 



Martin, Ed 

From: Martin, Ed 
Sent: Wednesday, April 10, 2002 7:42 AM 
To: 'Campbell, Larry' 
Subject: RE: Drain line Testing 

This p l a n i s approved as sta t e d . Please l e t me have a summary of the r e s u l t s of the t e s t s 
when complete. Take care. 
Ed 

O r i g i n a l Message 
From: Campbell, Larry [mailto:Larry.Campbell@ENRON.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, A p r i l 09, 2002 11:48 AM 
To: EMARTIN@state.nm.us 
Subject: Drain l i n e Testing 

Ed, when you were i n the Hobbs area l a s t month i n s p e c t i n g a couple of compressor s t a t i o n s 
operated by Transwestern P i p e l i n e Company, I requested t h a t Transwestern be given approval 
t o conduct the 5 year d r a i n l i n e t e s t i n g requirements at i t s 13 compressor s t a t i o n s which 
are c u r r e n t l y under OCD discharge plans, p r i o r t o the f i v e renewal date on the permit. 
The reason f o r t h i s request i s t o reduce the p r i c e of sending a c o n t r a c t o r out m u l t i p l e 
times t o do d r a i n l i n e t e s t i n g when i t would b e n e f i t Transwestern i f the co n t r a c t o r could 
s t a r t at one end of our p i p e l i n e system and move co n c u r r e n t l y from s t a t i o n t o s t a t i o n and 
complete the t e s t i n g f o r the a l the compressor s t a t i o n along the e n t i r e p i p e l i n e i n New 
Mexico. I am proposing t o use the same methodology as was p r e v i o u s l y approved by your 
agency f o r the l a s t d r a i n l i n e t e s t i n g and propose t o conduct the t e s t i n g during the month 
of Jul y . The l i s t of f a c i l i t i e s which are covered under t h i s request are as f o l l o w s : 

Transwestern P i p e l i n e Company 

Wt-1 Compressor S t a t i o n GW-109 
Mountainair Compressor S t a t i o n GW-110 
Laguna Compressor S t a t i o n GW- 95 
Thoreau Compressor S t a t i o n GW- 80 
Bloomfield Comrpessor S t a t i o n GW- 84 
Portales Compressor S t a t i o n GW- 90 
B i s t i Compressor S t a t i o n GW-285 
Roswell Compressor S t a t i o n GW- 52 
Gallup Compressor S t a t i o n GW-325 
Monument Compressor S t a t i o n GW-197 
Corona Compressor S t a t i o n GW- 8 9 

Northern Natural Gas Company 

Eunice Compressor S t a t i o n GW-113 
Ja l Compressor S t a t i o n GW-283 

Ed, give me your thoughts on t h i s . 

Thanks 

**************************************** 
This e-mail i s the pro p e r t y of Enron Corp. and/or i t s r e l e v a n t a f f i l i a t e and may contain 
c o n f i d e n t i a l and p r i v i l e g e d m a t e r i a l f o r the sole use of the intended r e c i p i e n t ( s ) . Any 
review, use, d i s t r i b u t i o n or d i s c l o s u r e by others i s s t r i c t l y p r o h i b i t e d . I f you are not 
the intended r e c i p i e n t (or authorized t o receive f o r the r e c i p i e n t ) , please contact the 
sender or r e p l y t o Enron Corp. at enron.messaging.administration@enron.com and delete a l l 
copies of the message. This e-mail (and any attachments hereto) are not intended t o be an 
o f f e r (or an acceptance) and do not create or evidence a b i n d i n g and enforceable c o n t r a c t 
between Enron Corp. (or any of i t s a f f i l i a t e s ) and the intended r e c i p i e n t or any other 

1 



ftmk THE SANTA FE A 

%EW#MEXICJN 
Founded 1849 

NM OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
ENVIRONMENT BUREAU 
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AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

being f i r s t d u l y sworn declare and 
~C say t h a t I am Legal A d v e r t i s i n g Representative of THE 

« _ SANTA FE NEW MEXICAN, a d a i l y newspaper published i n 
cC the English language, and having a general c i r c u l a t i o n 

f r , i n the Counties of Santa Fe and Los Alamos, State of 
1 ^ New Mexico and being a Newspaper duly q u a l i f i e d t o p u b l i s h 
C3 r - l e g a l notices and advertisements under the p r o v i s i o n s of 
c—~> Chapter 167 on Session Laws of 1937; t h a t the p u b l i c a t i o n 

#71082 a copy of which i s hereto attached was published 
i n s a i d newspaper 1 day(s) between 03/22/2002 and 
03/22/2002 and t h a t the n o t i c e was published i n the 
newspaper proper and not i n any supplement; the f i r s t 
p u b l i c a t i o n being on the 22 day of March, 2002 
and t h a t the undersigned has personal knowledge of the 
matter and/things set f o r t h i n t h i s a f f i d a v i t . 

LEGAL ADVERTISEMENT REPRESENTATIVE 

Subscribed and sworn t o before me on t h i s 
25 day of March A.D., 2002 

Notary 

Commission Expires ( ' •> 

www.sfnewmexican.com 
'02 East Marcy Street, Santa Fe,NM 87501-2021 • 505-983-3303 • fax:505 984-1785 • P.O. Box 2048, Santa Fe, NM 87504-2048 



NOTICE OF 
PUBLICATION 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS 
AND NATURAL RE­
SOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION 

Notice is hereby given 
that pursuant to the New 
Mexico Water Quality 
Control Commission Reg­
ulations, the following 
discharge plan applica­
tion has been submitted 
to the Director of the Oil 
Conservation Division, 
1220 South Saint Fran­
cis Drive, Santa Fe, New 
Mexico 87505 Tele­
phone (505) 476-3440: 

(8W-113) - Transwest-
lym Pipeline Co., Mr. 
T«rry Campbell, Division 
Environmental Specialist, 
6381 North Main Street, 
RMweil, NM 88201, 
has submitted a dis­
charge plan renewal ap­
plication for their Eunice 
Compressor Station lo-
SJed in the NW/4 of 
Section 27, Township 
22 South, Range 3? 
East, NMPM, Lea 
County, New Mexico. 
Any potential discharge 
at the facility will be 
stored in a closed top 
receptacle. Groundwater 
moat likely to be »ffecfr 
ed by an accidental dis­
charge to the surface is 
at a depth of approxi­
mately 50 feet with a 
total dissolved solids 
concentration of approxi­
mately 1500 mg/L. The 
discharge plan address­
es how splits. leaks, » n d 

ether accidental dis­
charges to the surface 
win be managed. 

(GW-283) • Transwest­
ern Pipeline Co., Mr. 
Urry Campbell, Division 
Svlronmental Specialist, 
^ North Main Street, 
Roswell, NM 88201, 
ha, submitted a Dis­
charge plan renewal ap-
SESon for their Jal 
Compressor Station to-
cateS in the NW/4 of 
Section 33, Township 
25 South, Range 37 
tar t , NMPM, Lea 
S £ t y , New Mexico. 
taT potential discharge 
at Ins facility will be 
S-r-d in a closed top 
• W ^ a c e . Groundwater 

mart Hkely 
ed by an accidental dis­
charge to the surface Is 

a depth of approxl-
. . . .h, ioo feet with a 
^ d i s s o l v e d solids 
eventration of japproxi­
mately 100 mg/L. The 
discharge plan address­
es how spills, leaks, and 
other accidental dis­
charges to the surface 
will be managed. 

Any interested person 
may obtain further infor­
mation from the Oil Con­
servation Division and 
may submit written com­
ments to the Director of 
the Oil Conservation Divi­
sion at the address giv­
en above. The discharge 
plan application may be 
viewed at the above ad­
dress between 8:00 
a.m. and 4:00 p.m., 
Monday thru Friday. Prior 
to ruling on any pro­
posed discharge plan or 
its modification, the Di­
rector of the Oil Conser­
vation Division shall al­
low at least thirty (30) 
days after the date of 
publication of this notice 
during which comments 
may be submitted to him 
and public hearing may 
be requested by any in­
terested person. Request 
for public hearing shall 
set forth the reasons 
why a hearing shall be 
held. 

(GW-109) - Transwest­
ern Pipeline Co., Mr. 
SSry Campbell, Division 
EnvtanmentalSiKsciaist, 
6381 North Main Street, 
Roswell, NM 88201, 
has submitted a dis­
charge plan renewal ap­
plication for their Carts-
tad CWT-1) Compress 
Station located In the 
sw/4 of Section ax, 
ifwnship 20 South, 
Range 32 East, NMPM, 
Eddy County, New Mex* 
coTAny P°tontlal d £ 
charge at the ^cittty 
will be stored in a 
closed top ' e c «P t »«J ¥ 

Groundwater most iweiy 
to be affected by an ac­
cidental discharge to 
the surface is at a 
depth of approximately 
30 feet with a total dis­
solved solids concentra­
tion of approximately 
1500 mg/L. The dis­
charge Plan addresses 
how spills, leaks, and 
other accidental dis­
charges to the surface 
will be managed. 

A hearing will be held if 
the director determines | 
that there is significant 
public interest. 

If no hearing is held, the 
Director will approve or 
disapprove the plan 
based on the information 
available. If a public 
hearing is held, the Di­
rector will approve the 
plan based on the infor­
mation in the plan and 
information presented at 
the hearing. 

GIVEN under the Seal of 
New Mexico Conserva­
tion Commission at San­
ta Fe, New Mexico, on 
this 15th day of March 
2002. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVI­
SION 
SEAL 

LORI WROTENBERY, Di­
rector 
Legal #71082 
Pub. March 22, 2002 . 



AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATIO 

State of New Mexico, 
County of Lea. 

I , KATHI BEARDEN 

Publisher 

of the Hobbs News-Sun, a 
newspaper published at 
Hobbs, New Mexico, do solemnly 
swear that the clipping attached 
hereto was published once a 
week in the regular and entire 
issue of said paper, and not a 
supplement thereof for a period. 

N ^ 

of. 1 

Beginning with the issue dated 

March 19 

weeks. 

and ending with the issue dated 

March 19 

2002 

2002 

Publisher 
Sworn and subscribed to before 

me this. 19th 
. day of 

March 
2002 

Notary Public. 

My Commission expires 
October 18, 2004 
(Seal) 

LEGAL NOTICE 
March 19, 2002 

NOTICE OF PUBLICATION 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to the New Mexico 
Water Quality Control Commission Regulations, the follow­
ing discharge plan application has been submitted to tb,e 
Director of the Oil Conservation Division, 1220 South Saint 
Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone 
(505) 476-3440: 

(GW-113) - Transwestern Pipeline Co., Mr. Larry 
Campbell, Division Environmental Specialist, 6381 
North Main Street, Roswell, NM 88201, has submit-" 
ted a discharge plan renewal application for their Eu 
nice Compressor Station located In the NWM of 
Section 27, Township 22 South, Range 37 East, 
NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. Any potential dis . 
charge at the facility will be stored in a closed top 
receptacle. Groundwater most likely to be affected 
by an accidental discharge to the surface is at a 
depth of approximately 50 feet with a total dissolved 
solids concentration of approximately 1500 mg/L. 
The discharge plan addresses how spills, leaks, and 
other accidental discharges to the surface will be 
managed. 

(GW-283) - TranswesTerh Pipeline Co., Mr. Larry 
Campbell, Division Environmental Specialist, 6381 
North Main Street, Roswell, NM 88201, has submit­
ted a discharge plan renewal application for their 
Jal Compressor Station located fn the NW/4 of Sec-
Hon 33, Township 25 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, 
Lea County, New Mexico. Any potential discharge 
at the facility will be stored in a closed top recepta- . 
cle. Groundwater most likely to be affected by an 
accidental discharge to the surface is at a depth of 
approximately 100 feet with a total dissolved solids ' 
concentration of approximately 100 mg/L. The dis 
charge plan addresses how spills, leaks, and other 
accidental discharges to the surface will be 
managed. 

Any interested person may obtain further information from 
the Oil Conservation Division and may submit written com-

| merits to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division at 
I the address given above. The discharge plan application 

may be viewed at the above address between 8:00 a.nru 
I and 4:00 p.m., Monday thru Friday. Prior to ruling on arty 

proposed discharge plan or its modification, the Director of 
the Oil Conservation Division shall allow at least thirty (30) 
days after the date of publication of this notice during 
which comments may be submitted to him and public hear­
ing may be requested by any interested person. Request 
for public hearing shall set forth the reasons why a hearing 
shall be held. 
A hearing will be held if the director determines that there 
is significant public interest. 

If no hearing is held, the Director will approve or disap­
prove the plan based on the information available. If a 
public hearing is held, the Director will approve the plan 
based on the information in the plan and information pre­
sented at the hearing. 

3 GIVEN under the Seal of New Mexico Conservation Com­
mission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on this 15th day of 

'• March 2002. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
\ OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

(seal) 
LORI WROTENBERY, Director 
#18828 

This newspaper is duly qualified 
to publish legal notices or adver­
tisements within the meaning of 
Section 3, Chapter 167, Laws of 
1937, and payment of fees for 
said publication has been made. 

01100060000 02554286 
State of New Mexico Oil & 
1220 S. St. Francis 
Santa Fe,NM 87505 



NOTICE OF PUBLICATION 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to the New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission 
Regulations, the following discharge plan application has been submitted to the Director of the Oil 
Conservation Division, 1220 South Saint Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone 
(505) 476-3440: 

(GW-283) - Transwestern Pipeline Co., Mr. Larry Campbell, Division 
Environmental Specialist, 6381 North Main Street, Roswell, NM 88201, has 
submitted a discharge plan renewal application for their Jal Compressor 
Station located in the NWM of Section 33, Township 25 South, Range 37 East, 
NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. Any potential discharge at the facility will 
be stored in a closed top receptacle. Groundwater most likely to be affected by 
an accidental discharge to the surface is at a depth of approximately 100 feet 
with a total dissolved solids concentration of approximately 100 mg/L. The 
discharge plan addresses how spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to 
the surface will be managed. 

Any interested person may obtain further information from the Oil Conservation Division and may 
submit written comments to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division at the address given 
above. The discharge plan application may be viewed at the above address between 8:00 a.m. and 
4:00 p.m., Monday thru Friday. Prior to ruling on any proposed discharge plan or its modification, 
the Director of the Oil Conservation Division shall allow at least thirty (30) days after the date of 
publication of this notice during which comments may be submitted to him and public hearing may 
be requested by any interested person. Request for public hearing shall set forth the reasons why a 
hearing shall be held. 
A hearing will be held i f the director determines that there is significant public interest. 

If no hearing is held, the Director will approve or disapprove the plan based on the information 
available. If a public hearing is held, the Director will approve the plan based on the information in 
the plan and information presented at the hearing. 

GIVEN under the Seal ofNew Mexico Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on this 
15th day of March 2002. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

SEAL LORI WROTENBERY, Director 



District I 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II 
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 
District III 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State ofNew Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources' 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Revised January 24, 2001 

Submit Original 
Plus 1 Copy 
to Santa Fe 

1 Copy to Appropriate 
District Office 

DISCHARGE PLAN APPLICATION FOR SERVICE COMPANIES,GAS PLANTS, 
REFINERIES, COMPRESSOR, GEOTHERMAL FACILITES 

AND CRUDE OIL PUMP STATIONS 
(Refer to the OCD Guidelines for assistance in completing the application) 

• New X Q Renewal 

1. Type: Natural Gas Pipeline Compressor Station 

l~~l Modification 

2. Operator: Northern Natural Gas Company, Jal Compressor Station (GW-283) 

Address: 6381 North Main Street, Roswell New Mexico 88201 

Contact Person: Larry Campbell_ _Phone: _(505) 625-8022_ 

3. Location: NW /4 _/4 Section 33 Township _25 S_ Range _37 E_ 
Submit large scale topographic map showing exact location. 

4. Attach the name, telephone number and address of the landowner of the facility site. Same as original application. 

5. Attach the description of the facility with a diagram indicating location of fences, pits, dikes and tanks on the facility. 
Same as original application. 

6. Attach a description of all materials stored or used at the facility. Same as original application. 

7. Attach a description of present sources of effluent and waste solids. Average quality and daily volume of waste water 
must be included. Same as original application. 

8. Attach a description of current liquid and solid waste collection/treatment/disposal procedures. Same as original 
application. 

9. Attach a description of proposed modifications to existing collection/treatment/disposal systems. Same as original 
application. 

10. Attach a routine inspection and maintenance plan to ensure permit compliance. Same as original application. 

11. Attach a contingency plan for reporting and clean-up of spills or releases. Same as original application. 

12. Attach geological/hydrological information for the facility. Depth to and quality of ground water must be included. 
Same as original application. 

13. Attach a facility closure plan, and other information as is necessary to demonstrate compliance with any other OCD 
rules, regulations and/or orders. Same as original application. 

14. CERTIFICATION! hereby certify that the information submitted with this application is true and correct to the 
best of my knowledge and belief. 



Name: Larry Campbell Title: Divisid^^ivironmental Specialist 

Signature: Date: 12/02/01 



December 2, 2001 

Mr. Ed Martin 
Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 

Larry Campbell 
Division Env. Specialist 

Northern Natural Gas Company 

6381 North Main Street 

Roswell, NM 88201 

505-625-8022 

tax 505-627-8172 

Pager 800-632-9229 

Cellular 505-626-6211 

lcampbe@enron. com 

Re: Renewal of Groundwater Discharge Plans for (2) Northern Natural Gas Company 
Facilities 

Dear Mr. Martin: 

By this letter, Northern Natural Gas Company, requests renewal by the Oil Conservation 
Division (OCD) for the two (2) discharge charge plans referenced below: 

Jal Compressor Station GW-283 
Eunice Compressor Station GW-113 

Under the conditions of this renewal request, be advised that there have been no 
modifications or alterations performed or constructed at any of the above referenced 
facilities which would differ from the facility conditions originally presented to the OCD in 
Transwestern's last discharge plan renewal application. Additionally, there have been no 
changes in operating ting practises currently performed at each facility which would differ 
from those practices which were presented in the last renewal application for each facility. 

On December 2, 2001, Transwestern submitted via e-mail to the OCD, renewal 
applications for each facility listed above. Each form required signature. My signature on 
this letter constitutes the required signature for each application. 

Should you require any additional information concerning this renewal request, contact the 
undersigned at our Roswell Technical Operations at (505) 625-8022. 

Sincerely, 

Larry Campbell 
Division Environmental Specialist 
xc: file 

Endless possibilities. 



Martin, Ed 

To: Larry Campbell (E-mail) 
Subject: Discharge Plans 

Here's a listing of the permits expiring over the next year or so: 

GW-90 Portales CS. Expires 2/27/02 
GW-89 Corona CS. Exprers 3/9/02 
GW-95 Laguna CS. Expires 3/9/02 
GW-109 Carlsbad CS. Expires 5/18/02 
GW-110 Mountainair CS. Expires 5/18/02 
GW-113 Eunice CS. Expires 6/19/02 
GW-283 Jal CS. Expires 6/24/02 
GW-285 Bisti CS. Expires 9/24/02 

As you know, if you get your renewal applications in 120 prior to the expiration date, the permit will not expire on the dates 
above, but will extend until all paperwork is done on my end. 

We need to go out and look at all of these at some point in time, but I will get back with you to set up a schedule. 

Take care and have a good Thanksgiving. 

Ed 

K 
lb 

0* 

l 



18,1998 
0 i TO2 0i98 

Enron Transportation 
& Storage 
Services Provided by Northern 
Natural Gas Company and 
Transwestern Pipeline Company 

Summit Office Building 

4001 Indian School Road, NE, Suite 250 

Albuquerque, NM 87110 
(505) 260-4000 

Fax (505) 254-1437 

Mr. Roger Anderson 
Oil Conservation Division 
2040 South Pacheco 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Reference: Underground Drain Line Testing, Transwestern Pipeline Company' 
Jal Compressor Station Jal, New Mexico GW-283 

Dear Mr. Anderson: 

The following report presents the results of the underground drain line testing at the 
Transwestern Pipeline Company (Transwestern) Jal Compressor Station Jal, New 
Mexico facility. This station is currently operating under OCD discharge plan GW-283, 
which requires drain line testing to be conducted on all underground drain lines. The 
testing program was conducted using the methodology submitted by letter on July 8, 
1997 to the OCD, which was then approved by the agency on July 16, 1997. 

METHODOLOGY 

The testing program was initiated on January 20, 1998. The following drain line systems 
at the facility were hydrostatically tested: 

Drain Line System Length of Line (ft.) Size of pipe fin.) 

Comp. Drains to OWW(l) Pump 117 2.0 
Containment Drains to Pump 192 2.0 
(i)Oily Waste Water 

For each drain line tested, the following methodology was employed. A test header was 
constructed by isolating each drain line and attaching and sealing a 90 degree elbow of 
the same pipe diameter to one of the two drain pipe ends. A seven 7 ft vertical pipe of the 
same pipe diameter was attached and sealed to the exposed vertical end of the 90 degree 
elbow. At the horizontal terminal end of the exposed drain pipe a test plug was 
temporarily inserted and sealed. The drain line and attached test header was then filled 
with water to a marked level on the vertical pipe of 6.95 ft. above the horizontal elevation 
of the drain pipe. This water level head created a positive pressure of 3.0 psi upon the 

Natural gas. Electricity. Endless possibilities. 



existing piping system. This pressure was then allowed to equilibrate in the pipe and the 
test was conducted for a period of thirty minutes to determine water loss in the pipe. Any 
water leakage will be indicated by a drop in the water level of the vertical pipe below the 
6.95 ft mark. 

The results of the drain line testing recorded no instances where the water level in the 
vertical stand pipe receded below the water level mark of 6.95 ft. Based upon the results 
of this study, Transwestern concludes that the integrity of all underground drain line 
systems at this facility are intact and that no further actions are required on these lines. 

Should you desire additional information concerning this testing procedure or report, 
contact Mr. James Russell at (505) 260-4011 or Mr. Larry Campbell at (505) 625-8022. 

James R. Russell 
Environmental Specialist 

xc: Rich Jolly 
Bob Bandel 
Eunice Team 

RESULTS 

Sincerely. 

file 
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ACXMOWLEOGZMEHT 07 RSC2ZPT 
07 CH2CX/CABH 

I hereby acknowledga racaipt of cha &636Lto*.w± 

or cash recaived on in tha amount of % ^T/),/Or) 

from 

for 5. 

Submitted by: Oata: 

Submitted to ASO by: 

Recaived in ASO by: 

Data; 7 / ? / / ^ 

Oata: 

Filing Fe« New Facility Renewal 

Modification other 

Organization Coda ^Z./. £7 Applicable FY 9& 

To ba deposited in the water Quality Management Fund. 

Full Payment or Annual Increment 

CORP 
P. O. Box 1188s-- . 

Houston, TX 77251-1188-

^0 CHECK
- 311 .- NO _ 

CHECK DATE. 7-2-97 

PAY EXACTLY FIFTY AND: NO/10 0 — ^ — - — 
THIS CHECK I & V O I B UNLESS PRINTED ON B L U E BACKGROUND 

DOLLARS $ 5 0 . 00 

NOT VALID AFTER 90 DAYS 

PAY TO THE NMED-Water Q u a l i t y Management 
ORDER OF Q C D 

2040 S.Pacheco 
Sante Fe, New Mexico 87505 

CITIBANK DELAWARE 

NOT-VALID QVEK"$5bQff.Q0 UNLESS COUNTERSIGNED 

FIELD DISBURSEMENT ACCOUNT 



finron 'Corp. 
P. O. Box 1188 
Houston, TX 77251-1188 

CORP 

filling Fee f o r J a l C/S-NMED CHECK NO. 

CHECK DATE 7 - 2 - 9 7 

PAGE 1 OF 1 

VENDOR NO: 
REMITTANCE STATEMENT 

VOUCHER NO. 
INVOICE 

DATE INVOICE NO. 
PURCHASE 

ORDER 

AMOUNT 
VOUCHER NO. 

INVOICE 
DATE INVOICE NO. 

PURCHASE 
ORDER GROSS DISCOUNT NET 

7 / 2 / 9 7 GW-2 38A $ 5 0 . 0 0 

TOTAL 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 

DETACH AND RETAIN THIS STUB FOR YOUR RECORDS. 



ACKNOWLZOGSMEBT 07 R2CZXPT 
or CH2CX/CASS 

I hereby acknowledge receipt of check * a t . d 

or cash received on i n ^ t m a m Q f $ ^ ^ 

from A ^ / U / P f i A J 

for 

Submitted by: 

Received in ASD by: 

Filing Fee _ 

Modification 

Mew Facility 

_ Other 

Organization Code v - r % / ̂ 9 Applicable FY 9& 

To be deposited in the Water Quality Management Fund. 

Full Payment \ ^ or Annual Increment 

CORP 
P. O. Box 1188-

Houston,- TX 77251-1188 
sas CHEC  
311 NO. 

CHECK DATE: 7 - 2 - 9 7 

PAY EXACTLY S I X HUNDRED NINETY AND NO/LOO nOM.ARS 
THIS CHECK IS V O I D UNLESS PRINTED ON B L U E BACKGROUND $ 6 9 0 . 0 0 

NOT VALID- AFTER 90 DAYS 

PORDEROFE NMED-Water Q u a l i t y Management 
OCD 
2040 S.Pacheco 
Sante Fe,. NM 87505 

CITIBANK DELAWARE , 

NOT VALID OVER $5000.00 UNLESS COUNTERSIGNED 

FIELD DISBURSEMENT ACCOUNT 



Enron Corp. 
P. O. Box 1188 
Houston, TX 77251-1188 I1IRON 

CORP 

F l a t Fee f o r J a l C/S-NMED 
CHECK NO. 

CHECK DATE 
7-2-97 

PAGE 1 OF 

VENDOR NO: 
REMITTANCE STATEMENT 

VOUCHER NO. INVOICE 
DATE INVOICE NO. 

PURCHASE 
ORDER 

AMOUNT 

GROSS DISCOUNT NET 

7 /2 /97 
GW-2 8 3 $690.00 

TOTAL 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 

DETACH AND RETAIN THIS STUB FOR YOUR RECORDS. 



NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS 
& NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL C O N S E R V A T I O N OIVISION 
2040 South Pachaco Straat 
Santa F a , Naw Maxico 07S0S 
(905) 027-7131 

July 15, 1997 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT NQ. P-326-936-632 

Mr. James R. Russell 
Transwestern Pipeline Company 
4001 Indian School Road, NE, Suite 250 
Albuquerque, NM 87110 

Re: Disposal Request - 250 lube oil filters 
Jal Facility GW-283 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Russell: 

The Oil Conservation Division (OCD) has received your request letter dated July 1, 1997, for 
approval to remove and dispose of 285 used compressor lube oil filters from your Jal Compressor 
Station (GW-283) located in Lea County, New Mexico at the Quell Petroleum, Penwell, Texas. 
Based on the information provided, your disposal request is approved. 

Please be advised that this approval does not relieve you of liability should your operation result 
in pollution of surface or groundwater or the environment. Also, OCD approval does not relieve 
Transwestern Pipeline Company from compliance with other federal, state, and local 
rules/regulations that may apply. This approval is not to be construed as authorization for a 
disposal facility outside the boundaries of the State of New Mexico to accept wastes generated 
under the jurisdiction of the OCD. The facility must obtain authorization from the agency in its 
state for acceptance. TWPC should obtain approval from the proper regulatory agency outside the 
State of New Mexico for transportation and disposal outside the OCD's regulatory authority. 

Sincerely, 

Roger C. Anderson 
Bureau Chief 

Environmental Bureau - OCD 

RCA/pws 

c: Mr. David Cutbirth, Quell Petroleum Services, Inc. 
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US Postal Service 

No Insurance Coverage Provided. 
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Postage $ 
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STATE OF 
NEWMEXICO 

OH. 
CONSERVATION 

OIVISION MEMORANDUM OF MEETING OR CONVERSATION 

I Telephone LJ Personal 
Time ̂ .S5 AA\ Date 7/| 4/4 7 

Oriqinatinq Partv Other Parties 

Di scussion 

\f ^f) fry C*py 

W * 1 

Conclusions or Agreements 

Distribution 



J U L - 1 1 - 9 7 0 2 : 0 5 P f l QUELL PETROLEUM S E R V I C E S 1 9 1 5 S> 4 3 4 7 1 6 P. 0 1 

A Recycling Company 

-7 7-11-97 
*Vtf' fan. 

?/$ - - Wee # W 

P.O. Box 1552 • Monahans, TX. 79756 »(915) 943-8400 



IHW020 TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE COHSERVATIOH COmrSSION 
Not tee o f R e g i s t r a t i o n 

I n d u s t r i a l a i d Hazardous Waste 

Page: 
Date: 01/16/96 

This r e g i s t r a t i o n does not c o n s t i t u t e au tho r i za t i on of any waste management a c t i v i t i e s or f a c i l i t e s l i s - e d beiov. The r e g i s t r a t i o n re f l ec t s 
hazardous and/or i n d u s t r i a l waste generat ion and management a c t i v i t i e s fo r which the r e g i s t r a n t has provided n o t i f i c a t i o n . Requirements fo r 
s o l i d waste management are provided oy Texas Admin is t ra t i ve code s e c t i o n 335 o f the r u l e s o f the Texas na tu ra l Resource Conservat ion CortMlssion 
(TNRCC). Changes or add i t i ons t o waste management methods r e f e r r e d to i n t h i s n o : l c e reou i re w r i t t e n n o t i f i c a t i o n t o t h e TNRCC 

So l id Waste Reg is t ra t i on Number: 83044 EPA I d : TXRO000O945& 

The S o l i d Waste Reg is t ra t i on Number provides access to computer ized and f i l e d 'n fo rma l 'on p e r t a i n i n g to your o p e r a t i o n . Please re fe r to tha t 
nunber i n any correspondence. 

Company Name 
S i t e Name-

S i te Locat ion 
Contact 

Quel l Petroleum Serv ices, Inc . 
Q.P.S. F a c i l i t y 
600 S Texaco County Road S, PewveM 
C u t b l r t h , David B. 

TX 

Region: 7 I n i t i a l R e g i s t r a t i o n Oate: 09/21/1994 
County: 68 Ector Last Amendment Da te : 09/26/1995 

Last Date ton Computer update: 01/09/1996 
T i t l e : Secretary/Treasurer Phone: 915-943-840O 

N a i l i n g Address: P.O. 8ox 1552 
Monahans, TX 79756 

Reg is t ra t i on Status 
Reg i s t r a t i on Type 

Generator Type 

Business Desc r ip t i on : 

Pr imary SIC Code 
Tax I d e n t i f i c a t i o n # 

Handler Status 

Act 1 ve 
General or 
I n d u s t r i a l 

HW Pennit 

Site Street Address: 

Hazardous Waste Generation Status: 

Recycling of used o i ' f i l t e r s from cars & t-ucks. Used o i l f i l t e r s , glycol 
fi l t e r s from natural gas compressors & plants 

600 S Texaco County 3oad S 
Penwel 1, TJL 79776 

Hot a HW generator 

, amine. 

9511 Air, Water, 
17517682848 

And Solid Waste Management 

Operator Information 
Name: Quell Petroleum Services, Inc. 

Address: P.O. Box 1552 
Monahans. TX, 79756 

Owner informal Ion 
Mams: Quell Petroleum Services, Inc. 

Address: P.O. Sox 1552 
Monahans, TX, 79756 

As of 09/26/1995 the next unasslgned sequence number for WASTES 1s 0002 and 
the next unasslgned sequence numtier for UNITS is 002. 

Section 335, Chapter 31 of the Texas Adminslrat1ve Code specifies the notification, 
for hazardous and industrial solid wastes. 

"ecord keeping, manifesting and reporting requirements 



to 
IHW02O 

B304« Quell Petroleum Serv ices. Inc. 

* • • • WASTE INFORMATION 
Texas Waste Status Oate o f Managed 
Waste Class S ta tus Ons i te / 
Code O f f s i t e 
« • • • • • Ac t i ve Wastes ••••»« 

* * * TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CGKSEIVATZC"* COMMISSION «** 
Notice of R e g i s t r a t i o n 

I n d u s t r i a l and Hazardous Waste 

Page: 
Date-. 01/16/96 

Radio­
a c t i v e 

TNRCC A u d t 
Complete 

~ 00013102 2 

in 
H 

Description fron Generator 

Form Code 
Current Management Units 

* Origin Codes 

Active 09/21/94 On/Off No No 
Ash from the combustion of f i l t e r s media. The f i l t e r s are from cars ft. trucks, 
compressors, amine and glycol f i l t e r s used in the processing of natural gas. Recycled. 
310 Spent solid f i l t e r s or adsorbents (inorganic) 
Thermal Process Unit 001 
l Onsite-process/service 

* The f i r s t value is considered the prima-y value (e.g. primary origin code). 
As of 09/26/1995, the next unassigned seajuence number for WASTES is 000(2. 

liefer to 40 CFR Part 261 for Descriptions of EPA Hazardous Waste Numbers. 
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IHW020 

B3044 Quel l Petroleum Services, Inc. 

• * * * UNITS AT THIS SITE MANAGING WASTE « ' * * 
Unit Uni t Unit 
Number Type Status 

" ' A c t i v e ' & 'Closure Pending' Un i ts »» 

*** TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION COMMISSIDN * • * 
Not ice o f R e g i s t r a t i o n 

t n d u s t r i a l and Hazardous Waste 

Page: 
Date: 02/16/9S 

Date o f Classes of Waste Unit Unit » 
S ta tus Managed 1n Unit Permit on 

Onsi te / O f f s i t e Number Permit 

Regulatory 
Sta tus 

Deed Recording 
Needed/Date 

001 Thermal Process Unit Ac t ive 09/21/94 MS U I 
O e s c n p t l o n from Company: Therral desorpt ion j n i t (ba tch process) l e a f e d South of Rotary Ki m . 
Svsten Tv™.*- m ^ p a t V - ^ f \ ,500.0000 Capacity Un' t of Measure: P 
S ? i ^ „ I V ? e s : ° P Hi9T temperature metals recovery 043 I n - i n e r a t I o n - s e n d s 
^ « V ^ s t e ? , R e ^ ' a * 2 : y s t a 1 u s : Regulatory s t a t u i unknown m . i n e r a t i o n s o l i d s 
Wastes Cur ren t l y Managed i n U n i t : 00013102 Asn from t 

Non-Hazardous Regulated NA / 

As o f 09/26/1995, the next unassigned senuence number f o r UNITS i s 002. 
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ServUrtprovidedDf Ifaitlkzm Natural Oa Cerrpatf 
erut trmtvxtiaatVfttlm. Cacrpanj 

SOUTHWEST REGION 
Summit OfficeBnildlttg, Suite250 

4001 rndian School Road, N.E. 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87II0 

Phone: (505)2*50-4000 
Fax: (505)254-1437 

Arnic Bailey 
_ Bob Bandel 

Tom Carlson 
Terry Ervin 
Jon Hendricks 
Carmciita Holland 
Trevor Davidson 
Todd Ingalls 

Rich Jolly 
Tira Jones 
Joe Litems 
Rjjnnie Morse 

^Jatncs (Butch) RnsscII 
Kathy San terre 
Rick Smith 

Comments: 

Number Of pages including this cover sheet: 

Please call (505) 260- f a / / if you do not receive the following transmission in its 
entirety. 

t-"Vaso\oommoiiVfcjma\f«x,<lo<; 



Mr. Pat Sanchez 

The address for Quell is as following 

Quell Petroleum 
2503 South Stockton Street 
Monahans Texas 79756 
Phone 915 943-8400 

Contact Person is Gladys Thomas 

Address for Sia 6 is 
SE QUARTER OF SEC. 7 
N E QUARTER OF SEC 18 
T9N 
R5W 
CIBOLA COUNTY NEW MEXICO 

ADDRESS FOR EUNICE COMPRESSOR STATION 
N W QUARTER OF SEC. 27 
T22S 
R37E 
LEA COUNTY 



July 1, 1997 ^ 2 
Se wivesprovided Iff Northern Natural Cos Company 

and lYansuBBtemPipeiine Company 

Mr. Roger Anderson 
Oil Conservation Division 
2040 South Pacheco 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

James R. Russell 
Enron Transportation & Storage 
Summit Office Bid. Ste. 250 
4001 Indian School Rd. NE 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87110 

Re: Disposal of Used Oil Filters at Transwestern's Jal Compressor Station GW-283 

Dear Mr. Anderson 

Transwestern Pipeline Company, owner and operator of the Jal Compressor Station located in Lea 
County, New Mexico. We request approval from your agency to dispose of waste generated from this 
location. This request addresses the disposal of approximately 250 used lube oil filters from this location. 
The waste will be picked up, hauled and recycled by Quell Petroleum. Their address is 2503 South 
Stockton, Monahans, Texas. Approval of this request will allow Transwestern Pipeline Company to 
complete this project and will not create any adverse impact to the facilities environment. A copy of the 
filters lab. analytical is attached. 

Sincerely, 

JUL 3 1997 
James R. Russell 
Environmental Specialist 

Environmental Bureau 
Oi! Conservation Division 

xc: Rich Jolly 
Jal Compressor Station 
File 



06/24/97 TUE 11:02 FAX 5053953192 JAL ©002 

JUL. 3 7997 
LABORATORIES IN OOESSA. GIDDINGS & STACY DAM 

WEST UNIVERSITY AMD WESTOVER STREET 

P.O. BOX 69210 

M S . KAY WOODS OOESSA.TEXAS 79769-OZIO JUNE 1 9 , 19S3vironmenta! Bureau 
TRANSWESTERN PIPELINE COMPANY PHONE 3 3 J W Oil Conservation Division 
P . O . BOX 7 5 9 FAX 337-87B1 

KERMIT, TEXAS 79745 

DEAR MS. WOODS: 

THE FOLLOWING ARE THE RESULTS OP THE UNIT #1 OIL FILTER SAMPLE 
RECEIVED 06 -12-97, LAB NO. 824: 

TCLP REGULATORY 
TEST HETALS LIMIT Q.C.RBF. SPIKE 
REQUESTED METHOD mg/L mg/L mg/L RECOVERY 

LAB NO. 824* 

ARSENIC 7060 < 0.10 5.00 0 .10 106% 

BARIUM 7081 0.30 100.00 0.10 98% 

CADMIUM 7131 0.48 1.00 0.10 113% 

CHROMIUM 7191 < 0.10 5.00 0.10 100% 

LEAD 7421 1.88 5.00 0 .10 104% 

MERCURY 7471 0.01 0.20 0.01 100% 

SELENIUM 7740 < 0.10 1.00 0.10 88% 

SILVER 7761 0.10 5. 00 0.10 107% 

SAMPLE MATRIX: SOLIDS 
METHODS: METALS EPA 1311, 7000, 7471. 

SAMPLES CONTAINING HAZARDOUS AND TOXIC SUBSTANCES WILL BE 
RETURNED TO THE POINT OF ORIGIN FOR DISPOSAL,^ I IF THIS. IS NOT 
POSSIBLE AND MOBILE LABS HAS TO DISPOSE OF THE SAMPLE.;.IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH EPA REGULATIONS, THEN ADDITIONAL CHARGES WILL 
BE BILLED TO COVER THE COST OF DISPOSAL OF:THIS SAMPLE. 

WE APPRECIATE THE OPPORTUNITY: TO w6RK WITH YOU ON.THESE TESTS. 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS' OR REQUIRE ANY FURTHER INFORMATION, 
PLEASE FEEL-FREE TO CONTACT ME AT ANY TIME/' 

STEPHEN REID 
SR/dt 



06/24/97 TUE 11:02 FAX 5053953192 
< t 

JAL @]003 

JUL 3 1997 
Env/in 

JUNE 

LABORATORIES IN ODESSA. SIDDINGS i STACY DAM 

WEST UNIVERSITY AND W!=STOV/ER STREET 

P.O. BOX «9J10 

M S . K A Y WOODS ODESSA. TEXAS79769.0210 

TRANSWESTERN PIPELINE COMPANY PHONE 337,4744 
P . O . B O X 7 5 9 FAX337-87B1 

KERMIT, TEXAS 79745 

DEAR MS. WOODS: 
THE FOLLOWING ARE THE RESULTS OF THE UNIT #2 OIL FILTER SAMPLE 

rnenty! bureau 
'rvation Division 

RECEIVED 06 -12-97, LAB NO. 825: 
— 1 

TCLP REGULATORY 
TEST METALS LIMIT Q.C.REF. SPIKE 
REQUESTED METHOD mg/L mg/L ag/L RECOVE1 

LAB NO. 8251 

ARSENIC 7060 < 0.10 5.00 0.10 109% 

BARIUM 7081 0.47 100.00 0.10 86% 

CADMIUM 7131 0.18 1.00 0.10 115% 

CHROMIUM 7191 < 0.10 5.00 0.10 86% 

LEAD 7421 2.03 5.00 0.10 116% 

MERCURY 7471 c 0.01 0.20 0.01 100% 

SELENIUM 7740 < 0.10 1.00 0 . 10 95% 

SILVER 7761 < 0.10 5.00 0.10 80% 

SAMPLE MATRIX: SOLIDS 
METHODS: METALS EPA 1311, 7000, 7471. . , . _ 

SAMPLES CONTAINING HAZARDOUS AND TOXIC SUBSTANCES WILL BE 
RETURNED TO THE POINT OF ORIGIN FOR DISPOSAL.;:: ' IF THIS. IS NOT 
POSSIBLE AND MOBILE LABS HAS TO DISPOSE OF THE SAMPLE ..IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH EPA REGULATIONS, THEN ADDITIONAL CHARGES WILL 
BE BILLED TO COVER THE COST OF DISPOSAL OF'-THIS SAMPLE. 

WE APPRECIATE THE OPPORTUNITY TO WORK WITH YOU ON\THESE TESTS. 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS OR .REQUIRE ANY-FURTHER INFORMATION, 
PLEASE -FEEL FREE TO CONTACT ME AT ̂ ANY TIME. 

SINCERELY,. 

STEPHEN REID • 
SR/dt 



•WEIVED 
JUN 1 0 1997 !MU i W 

Environmental Bureau NOTICE QF PUBLICATION 
Oi! Conservation Division 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission Regulations, the 
following discharge plan application has been submitted to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division, 
2040 South Pacheco, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 827-7131: 

(GW-283) - Transwestern Pipeline Company, Mr. James R. Russell, (505)-260-4011, 
Summit Office Bid. Ste 250, 4001 Indian School Rd. NE, Albuquerque, NM, 87110, 
has submitted a Discharge Ran Application for their Jal Compressor Station located 
in the NW/4, Section 33, Township 25 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, 
New Mexico. Any potential discharge at the facility will be stored in a closed top 
receptacle. Groundwater most likely to be affected by a spill, leak, or accidental 
discharge to the surface is at a depth of approximately 100 feet with a total dissolved 
solids concentration of approximately 100 mg/L. The discharge plan addresses how 
spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed. 

Any interested person may obtain further information from the Oil Conservation Division and may submit 
written comments to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division at the address given above. The 
discharge plan application may be viewed at the above address between 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m., Monday 
through Friday. Prior to ruling on any proposed discharge plan or its modification, the Director of the Oil 
Conservation Division shall allow at least thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this notice during 
which comments may be submitted to him and a public hearing may be requested by any interested person. 
Requests for a public hearing shall set forth the reasons why a hearing should be held. A hearing will be 
held if the Director determines there is significant public interest. 

If no public hearing is held, the Director will approve or disapprove the proposed plan based on 
information available. If a public hearing is held, the director will approve or disapprove the proposed plan 
based on information in the discharge plan application and information submitted at the hearing. 

GIVEN under the Seal of New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on this 
19th day of May, 1997. 

"STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
NO EFFECT FINDING OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

The described action will have no effect on listed species, j 

wetlaiTaVorXh^P0^3^ w i l d l i f e r e s o u r c e s - / ) ' <T 

vf..„ o innc f^^Jcy^^f J.^-^/vtyj / r 

J. LEMAY, Director WILLIAM 

WJL/pws 



Affidavit of Publication ifti 
S T A T E O F N E W MEXICO 

COUNTY O F L E A 

) 

) BS 

) 

Joyce Clemens being first duly sworn on oath 

deposes and says that be is Adv. Director of 

T H E LOVINGTON D A I L Y L E A D E R , a daily newspaper 

of general paid circulation published in the English 

language at Lovington, Lea County, New Mexico; that 

said newspaper has been so published in such county 

continuously and uninterruptedly for a period in excess 

of Twenty-six (26) consecutive weeks next prior to the 

first publication of the notice hereto attached as here­

inafter shown; and that said newspaper is in all things 

duly qualified to publish legal notices within the mean­

ing of Chapter 167 of the 1937 Session Laws of the 

State of New Mexico. 

That the notice which is hereto attached, entitled 

L e . 9 A L . N ° t i 9 . § _ _ 

Not ice o f P u b l i c a t i o n 

aW4x«hh45Mt)efl<. 

rjfcXMXwtxjLwac 
£*»)M*Xm*XXia)aM(*ac was published in a regular and 

entire issue of THE LOVINGTON DAILY LEADER and 

not in any supplement thereof, mmm&Mt&XMXltoX 

tWWm&mXti&miOL. tor Qnfi.U)..da.y. 

e3#&bXMX£)Ufe'2X& beginning with the issue of 

May 23 9 7 

and ending with the issue of 

May 23 

19-

And that the cost of publishing said notice is the 

sum of $.._16s.8fJ 

has been (Paid! (Assessed) as Court Costs 

Ok 
and sworn to before me this ££_£. 

J 

day of 

Notary Public. Lea County. New Mexico 

My Commission Expires _Sep.U„2B . 19-3B— 

RECEIVED 
MAY 3 0 1997 

Environmental Bureau 
Oil Conservation Division 

LEGAL NOTICE 
NOTICE OF 

PUBLICATION 
STATE OF 

NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS 

AND 
NATURAL RESOURCES 

DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION 

DIVISION 
Notice is hereby given 
that pursuant to New 
Mexico Water Quality 
Control Commission 
Regulations, the following 
discharge plan application 
has been submitted to the 
Director of the Oil 
Conservation Division, 
2040 South Pacheco, 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 
87505, Telephone (505) 
827-7131: 
(GW-283) - Transwestern 
Pipeline Company, Mr. 
James R. Russell, (505)-
260-4011, Summit Office 
Bid. Ste 250, 4001 Indian 
School Rd. NE, 
Albuquerque, NM, 87110, 
has submitted a 
Discharge Plan 
Application for their Jal 
Compressor Station locat­
ed in the NW/4, Section 
33, Township 25 South, 
Range 37 East, NMPM, 
Lea County, New Mexico. 
Any potential discharge at 
the facility will be stored in 
a closed top receptacle. 
Groundwater most likely 
to be affected by a spill, 
leak, or accidental dis­
charge to the surface is at 
a depth of approximately 
100 feet with a total dis­
solved solids concentra­
tion of approximately 100 
mg/L. The discharge plan 
addresses how spills, 

leaks, and other acciden­
tal discharges to the sur­
face will be managed. 

Any interested person 
may obtain further infor­
mation from the Oil 
Conservation Division and 
may submit written com­
mends to the Director of 
the Oil Conservation 
Division at the address 
given above. The dis­
charge plan applications 
may be viewed at the 
above address between 
8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m., 
Monday through Friday. 
Prior to ruling on any pro­
posed discharge plan or 
its modification, the 
Director of the Oil 
Conservation Division 
shall allow at least thirty 
(30) days after the date of 
publication of this notice 
during which comments 
may be submitted to him 
and a public hearing may 
be requested by any inter­
ested person. Requests 
for a public hearing shall 
set forth the reasons why 
a hearing should beheld. 
A hearing will be held if 
the Director determines 
there is significant public 
interest. 

If no public hearing is 
held, the Director will 
approve or disapprove the 
proposed plan based on 
information available. If a 
public hearing is held, the 
director will approve or 
disapprove the proposed 
plan based on information 
in the discharge plan 
application and informa­
tion submitted at the hear­
ing. 

GIVEN under the Seal of 
New Mexico Oil 
C o n s e r v a t i o n 
Commission at Santa Fe, 
New Mexico, on this 19th 
day of May, 1997. 
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION 
WILLIAM J. LEMAY, 
Director 
SEAL 
Published in the 
lovington Daily Leader 
May 23,1997. 
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NOTICEOF PUBLICATION 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MIN ERALS 
AND NATURAL 

RESOURCES 
DEPARTMENT 

OILCONSERVATION 
DIVISION 

Notice is hereby given that 
pursuant to New Mexico Wa­
ter Quality Control Commis­
sion Regulations, the follow­
ing discharge plan applica­
tion has been submitted to 
the Director of the Oil Con­
se rva t i on D i v i s i on , 2040 
South Pacheco, Santa Fe, 
New Mexico, 87505, Tele­
phone (505) 827-7131: 

(OW-213) - T ranswes te rn 
P ipe l ine Company , M r . 
James R. Russell, (505)-24O-
4011, Summit Office Bid. Ste 
250, 4001 Indian School Rd. 
N E , A l b u q u e r q u e , N M , 
87110, has submitted a Dis­
charge Plan Application for 
their Jal Compressor Station 
located in the NW/4, Section 
33, Township 25 South, Range 
37 East, NMPM, Lea County, 
New Mexico. Any potential 
discharge at the facility wi l l 
be stored in a closed top re­
ceptacle. Groundwater most 
likely to be affected by a 
spill, leak, or accidental dis­
charge to t iw surface is at a 
depth of approximately tot 
feet witfi a total dissolved sol­
ids concentration of approxi­
mately 100 mg/L. The dis­
charge plan addresses how 
spills, leaks, and other acci­
dental discharges to the sur­
face wil l be managed. 

Any interested person may 
obtain further information 

from the Oil Conservation Di­
vision and may submit writ­
ten comments to the Director 
of the Oil Conservation Divi­
sion at the address given 
above. The discharge plan 
application may be viewed at 
fhe above address between 
8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m., Mon­
day through Friday. Prior to 
ruling on any proposed dis­
charge plan or its modifica­
tion, the Director of the Oil 
Conservation Division shall 
allow at least thirty (30) days 
after the date of publication 
of this notice during which 
comments may be submitted 
to him and a public hearing 
may be requested by any in­
terested person. Requests 
for a public hearing shall set 
forth the reasons why a hear­
ing should be held. A hearing 
wil l be held if the Director de­
termines there is significant 
public interest. 

If no public hearing is held, 
the Director will approve or 
d isapprove the proposed 
plan based on information 
available. If a public hearing 
is held, the Director will ap­
prove or disapprove the pro­
posed plan based on the infor­
mation in the discharge plan 
application and information 
submitted at the hearing. 

GIVEN under the Seal of 
New Mexico Oil Conserva­
tion Commission at Santa Fe, 
New Mexico, on this 19th day 
of May 1997. 

STATE OF NEWMEXICO 
OILCONSERVATION 
DIVISION 
WILLIAM J. LEMAY, 
Director 
Legai#61771 
Pub. May 23, l»97 

Affidavits: 

Tax: 

5.25 

4.50 

Total: $ 76.55 

being f i r s t duly sworn declare and 

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
COUNTY OF SANTA FE 

I , BETSY PERNER 
say that I am Legal Advertising Representative of THE SANTA 
FE NEW MEXICAN,a daily news papei published in the English 
language, and having a general circulation in the Counties of 
Santa Fe and Los Alamos, State of New Mexico and being a News­
paper duly qualified to publish legal notices and advertise­
ments under the provisions of Chapter 167 on Session Laws of 
1937; that the publication # 61771 a copy of which i s 
hereto attached was published i n said newspaper once each 

WEEK for ONE consecutive week(s) and that uhe no­
tice was published in tne newspaper proper and not in any 
supplement; the f i r s t publication being on the 23 day of 

MAY 1997 and that the undersigned has personal 
knowledge of the matter and /things set forth in this a f f i d a ­
v i t . 
/S/ 

LEGAL ADVERTISEMENT REPRESENTATIVE 

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 
23 &sv jaf MAY «—ATBu , 1997 

Conmissn 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
Candace C. Ruiz 

P . O . B o x 2 0 4 8 • S a n t a F e . N e w M e x i c o 8 7 5 0 1 

5 0 5 - 9 8 3 - 3 3 0 3 



NOTTCE OF PUBLICATION 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission Regulations, the 
following discharge plan application has been submitted to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division, 
2040 South Pacheco, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 827-7131: 

(GW-283) - Transwestern Pipeline Company, Mr. James R. Russell, (505)-260-4011, 
Summit Office Bid. Ste 250, 4001 Indian School Rd. NE, Albuquerque, NM, 87110, 
has submitted a Discharge Plan Application for their Jal Compressor Station located 
in the NW/4, Section 33, Township 25 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, 
New Mexico. Any potential discharge at the facility will be stored in a closed top 
receptacle. Groundwater most likely to be affected by a spill, leak, or accidental 
discharge to the surface is at a depth of approximately 100 feet with a total dissolved 
solids concentration of approximately 100 mg/L. The discharge plan addresses how 
spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed. 

Any interested person may obtain further information from the Oil Conservation Division and may submit 
written comments to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division at the address given above. The 
discharge plan application may be viewed at the above address between 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m., Monday 
through Friday. Prior to ruling on any proposed discharge plan or its modification, the Director of the Oil 
Conservation Division shall allow at least thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this notice during 
which comments may be submitted to him and a public hearing may be requested by any interested person. 
Requests for a public hearing shall set forth the reasons why a hearing should be held. A hearing will be 
held if the Director determines there is significant public interest. 

If no public hearing is held, the Director will approve or disapprove the proposed plan based on 
information available. If a public hearing is held, the director will approve or disapprove the proposed plan 
based on information in the discharge plan application and information submitted at the hearing. 

GIVEN under the Seal of New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on this 
19th day of May, 1997. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

S E A L 

WJL/pws 
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NEW MEXICO 
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CONSERVATION 
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May 13, 1997 

Services provided Ity Northern Natural Cos Conpany 
and TramujeBtem Pipeline Company 

Mr. Roger Anderson 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
2040 South Pacheco 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 

James R. Russell 
Transwestern Pipeline Company 
Summit Office Bid. Ste. 250 
4001 Indian School Rd. NE 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87110 

Re: Discharge Plan Application Northern Natural Gas Company, Jal Compressor Station 

Dear Mr. Anderson: 

Enclosed find three (3) copies of a discharge plan application for the above referenced facility. 
This document is being presented to your agency on behalf of Transwestern Pipeline Company, 
operator of the Jal Compressor Station and as required pursuant to Section 3-106 of the New 
Mexico Water Quality Control Commission Regulations. 

If you require any additional information or clarification concerning this discharge plan application, 
please contact the undersigned at our Albuquerque Technical Operations office at (505) 260-4011. 

Sincerely, 

RECEIVED 
MAY 1 91997 Division Environmental Specialist 

Environmental Bureau 
Oil Conservation Division 

2} wv w.?. 
xc: Rich Jolly w/o attachments 

Kay Woods 
file 



Jal Compressor Station Discharge Plan 
Page 2 

I. GENERAL INFORMATION 

A. Discharger/Legally Responsible Party 

Name: Transwestern Pipeline Company 
Attn: Kay Woods .Senior Tech O & M 

Mailing Address: Transwestern Pipeline Company 
Summit Office Bid. Ste. 250 
4001 Indian School Rd. NE 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87110 
(505) 260-4011 

B. Local Representative or Contact Person 

James R. Russell 

C. Location of Discharge 

Legal Description: 

Township 25 South, Range 37 East, Section 33 Lea Counly 
A state ofNew Mexico USGS map of the immediate site area and a plot plan showing the location of 

the compressor station layout and equipment are presented in APPENDIX A. 
Note: All onsite routine operational discharges are directed to sumps or above-ground tanks with 
subsequent transfer offsite for appropriate disposal and/or recycling. This activity is conducted by a 
contracted disposal company. No onsite discharges of any liquid or solid are intentionally performed at 
this location. All waste streams at this facility are segregated and directed into dedicated tanks. 

D. Type of Natural Gas Operation 

This field compressor station provides compression for the transmission of natural gas 
from producing wells in the area. Once compressed at the facility, the natural gas is transported to the 
Northern Natural Gas Kermit Compressor Station located approximately 3 miles south of Kermit, Texas. 

E. Copies 
Three copies of the discharge plan application are enclosed. 



Jal Compressor Station Discharge Plan 
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F. Affirmation 

I hereby certify that I am familiar with the information contained in and submitted with the application 
that such information is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

Sincerely, 

James R. Russell 
Division Environmental Specialist 



Jal Compressor Station Discharge Plan 
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II. PLANT FACILITIES 

A. Sources and quantities of effluent and plant fluids. For each source, primary quality type (e.g., high 
TDS water, hydrocarbons, washwater, sewage), estimated quantities, and major additives, if any are 
provided. 

1. Scrubbers. The incoming gas stream to this facility contains liquids in the form of natural gas pipeline 
liquids, or condensate. These entrained liquids are then removed by the operation of the onsite inlet 
scrubbers. These liquids are then transferred for collection in a 100 bbl. pipeline liquids tank. The volume 
of pipeline liquids collected on a daily basis is determined by operation of the two onsite internal 
combustion engines. However, as a general rule, approximately six gallons/month of pipeline liquids are 
collected by this system. 

2. Engines and cooling waters. The engines present at this facility use liquid coolants in their 
operational processes. 

3. Domestic Sewage. Domestic sewage is collected in a portable system which is transferred from the 
site periodically. 

4. Engine Wash Down Water and Floor Drains: Wastewater collected from cleaning and wash down 
operations are directed to a to a small recessed sump in the concrete containment area. This liquid is then 
transferred to a 100 bbl. oily waste water tank. Only non hazardous biodegradable solvents are used in 
this process. The liquids stored in this tank are periodically tested for characterization prior to being 
removed by a wastewater hauler for proper disposal or recycling. Rain water and or snow melt which 
collects in the containment areas, are also handled as the wash down water. There are no other waste 
streams which presently enter this system. Truck washing operations are not performed at this facility. 

5. Waste engines Oils: Lubricate oil change outs from the two onsite engines do not normally require 
oil changes. Only when the units are being taken down for repair or maintenance might the oil be 
removed from the engines. During periods when this activity occurs, the used oil is removed from the 
engines and transferred to series of 55 gallon drums and transported to an offsite used oil tank for 
recycling. Prior to removal from this facility oil samples are collected and analyzed from the tank for 
proper recycling or recovered as boiler fuel makeup. 

Chemical materials stored onsite in excess of 55 gallons may include: gear and engine oil, methanol, 
biodegradable soap and solvent, steam cleaner degreaser. 

B; Quality Characteristics 
Presented below are the characteristics of the individual waste streams which are generated on site. All 
waste streams have been separated and are segregated into dedicated sumps and tanks. 

1. Pipeline Liquids: The natural gas pipeline liquids/condensate annual sampling results will be 
submitted to the OCD when sufficient liquids have been collected at this facility. Due to the small run 
times at this facility, sufficient liquids have not been collected. This material is marketed for burner fuel 
or recycled into a fuel product. 

2. Used Engine Oil: Prior to removal from the facility for recycling, this material is sampled as per 
40 CFR 266. See Appendix B for used oil analytical results. 



Jal Compressor Station Discharge Plan 
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3. Oily Wastewater. The liquids comprising this stream are periodically sampled from the 100 bbl. tank 
and appropriately recycled as burner fuel. See Appendix C analytical results. 

C. Transfer and Storage of Fluids and Effluent 

1. Water and wastewater plan schematics are not applicable as there is no individual water treatment 
units onsite. Liquid wastes are not discharged onsite. All liquids and liquid wastes are temporarily stored 
in sumps and tanks until they are transferred offsite for recycling and/or disposal. 

2. Potential surface and groundwater contaminants, which may be discharged within the compressor 
station would be associated with sumps, above ground storage tanks and connecting ground pipes. Sumps 
and tanks are visually inspected periodically. All tanks have been engineered to be visually inspected for 
tank leakage and contained in concrete secondary containment of capacities which equal 150%. This 
surpasses the OCD requirement for 130 % containment storage. 

a. Pipeline liquids tank -100 bbl. capacity, steel walled; contains liquids received from scrubber. 
Liquids are tested periodically and removed from the tank at scheduled intervals for offsite recycling. 

b. Oily wastewater tank -100 bbl. capacity, steel walled; contains liquids received from sumps 
associated with engine washdown, parts cleaning. Liquids are sampled prior to removal. t . 

c. Oil storage tank - 416 gallon capacity, containing Mobil Pegasus . A •C/>e»^ri M ^ . R vjf t f f // 

3. Underground wastewater pipes, their age and specification are: Piping materials are constructed of 1 

0.25 inch steel schedule 80 grade B and are seamless. 

a. All underground pipes are designed and constructed according to Transwestern's specifications. 
They are made of coated steel and connected to the facility rectifier system for corrosion control. The 
existing underground pipes were installed in 1996. 

D. Spill/Leak Prevention and Housekeeping Procedures 

1. SPCC Plan: Procedures addressing spill containment and cleanup, including proposed schedule for 
OCD notification of spills will be described in the facility's Spill Prevention Control and Countermeasures 
(SPCC) plan. This document is permanently filed onsite at the facility. The following contractors are 
presently used for disposal of the following liquid waste streams: 
a. Pipeline liquids and rainwater collected in containment areas: 

Enron Oil Trading and Transportation (EOTT) 
P.O. Box 2297 
Midland, Texas 79702 
(915) 687-0783 

b. Oily wastewater: 

Mesa Oil Co. 
4701 Broadway SE 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87105 
(505) 877-8855 
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Enron Oil Trading and Transportation 
P.O. Box 2297 
Midland, Texas 79702 
(915) 687-0783 

c. Used lubrication and gear oil: 

Mesa Oil Co. 
4701 Broadway SE 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87105 
(505) 877-8855 

d. Used Oil filters: 
Waste Management of Southeast New Mexico 
2608 Lovington Highway 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 (505) 392-6571 

e. Other solid waste: 

Waste Management of Southeast New Mexico 
2608 Lovington Highway 
Hobbs, New Mexico 
(505) 392-6571 

2. Housekeeping: 

Precipitation runoff is directed from the station facility. All chemicals and products are contained in 
concrete secondary containment. Containment's have also been constructed around each engine. 

3. Leak Detection: 
All aboveground tank systems are visually inspected monthly and documented to detect leaks 
and ensure tank integrity. Visual sump inspections are performed annually and also 
documented. 

4. Well System: 

There is no onsite well system. 

IV. SITE CHARACTERISTICS 

A. Site Features 

The approximate 0.50 acre site is presently fenced for security measures. There is approximately 6 inches 
of relief across the extent of the property, sloping towards the south. Permanent buildings which are 
present on fhe site include: the office, and engine room. The closest existing residential development is 
the town of Jal, New Mexico located 2 miles to the north of the facility. 
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1. Geology. 

The Jal Compressor Station site and vicinity is located in the South Plain of Lea County Township 25S, Range 
37E, Section 33. The topography is very irregular and without integrated drainage. The area is almost 
completely covered by a thick layer of sand of recent age. Below the sand is alluvium of Pleistocene and Recent 
age. The alluvium is generally less than 10 feet thick. Below the alluvium is the Tertiary Ogallala Formation, 
comprised principally of semiconsolidated sand. The alluvium and Ogallala Formation, the principal water 
bearing formation of the area, form a continuous aquifer. The local water table is about 100 feet. 

2. Soils: 
The site elevation is 3000 feet. Rainfall is about 9 inches per year. The station site is located within the 
Kermit soils and Dune land unit of the Kermit soil series. Slopes range from 0 to 12 percent. The unit is 
comprised of 45 percent Kermit soils, 45 percent Active dune land, and about 10 percent miscellaneous 
soils. The Kermit soil is hummocky and undulating and is adjacent to, or surrounds, fhe Dune land area. 
Dune land consists of large barren sand dunes, or hills and ridges of wind- deposited sands that actively 
shift and drift with the wind. 

The Kermit soil consist of deep fine sand. It is rapidly permeable, with low runoff, rapid water, and low 
water holding capacity. Soil blowing is a severe hazard. 

3. Vegetation: 
Decreases make up about 55 percent of the potential vegetation. Giant dropseeded, cane bluestem, and 
side oats grama are the major decreases. Needleandthread, plains bristlegrass, and black grama are 
decreases of lesser importance. The major increases are spike dropseed, mesa dropseed, sand dropseed, 
and hairy grama. Less abundant are blue grama, silver blue-stem, three-awn, sand muhly, and 
shin oak. 

A. Hydrologic features 

1. Bodies of Water: 

There are no permanent bodies of water located within one mile of fhe facility 

2. Depth to Groundwaten.Refer to Geology section, above. 

3. Water Chemistry: 
Potable water for the facility is received from bottled water which is brought onsite. 

B. DRAINAGE AND FLOOD POTENTIAL 

1. Drainage's are not established in the local area. High permeability reduces runoff. The compressor 
station site is not within a flood plain area. 

2. Flood Protection: 
Curbs, secondary containment's and culverts have been constructed to retain all rainwater collected 

in tank areas. There have been no onsite hydrocarbon releases to the adjacent undisturbed soil. 
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V ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
To be supplied upon request from the Oil Conservation Division. 

References 

1. Nicholson Jr. , Alexander, and Alfred Clebseh, Jr. 1961. Geology and Ground-Water Condition in 
Southern Lea County, New Mexico. US Geological Survey Ground Water Report 6. 

2. US Department of Agriculture, Soil Conservation Services, 1974. 

3. Soil Survey of Lea County 
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APPENDIX A 
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APPENDIX B 



5-09-1997 3-.45PM FROM MOBILE LABS. INC. 915 337 4744 P. 2 

LABORATORIES IN ODESSA, GIDDINGS & STACY DAM 

WEST UNIVERSITY AND WESTO^ER STREET 

P.O. BOX @9310 

ODESSA. TEXAS 79769-0210 

PHONE 337-47*4 

FAX 337-8781 

MS. KAY WOODS MAY 07, 1997 
TRANSWESTERN PIPELINE COMPANY 
P.O. BOX 759 
KERMIT, TEXAS 79745 

DEAR MS. WOODS: 

THE FOLLOWING ARE THE RESULTS OF THE ENGINE OIL SAMPLE FROM UNITS 
#1 AND #2 FOR TOTAL METALS, TOTAL HALIDES AND FLASH POINT, 
RECEIVED 4-30-97, LAB NO. 637: 

METAL 
REQUESTED 

ARSENIC 

CADMIUM 

CHROMIUM 

LEAD 

TOTAL METAL 
mg/L 

< 0.10 

0.26 

1.52 

0.50 

TOTAL ORGANIC HALIDES: 19 PPM 

FLASH POINT: > 340 °F 

SAMPLE MATRIX: OIL 

METHODS: METALS EPA 7000, HALIDES EPA 9020/358TJ 
FLASH POINT ASTM D-93 

< = LESS THAN 
> = GREATER THAN 

CORRECTED COPY 

WE APPRECIATE THE OPPORTUNITY TO WORK. WITH YOU ON THESE TESTS. 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS OR REQUIRE ANY FURTHER INFORMATION, 
PLEASE FEEL FREE TO CONTACT ME AT ANY TIME. 

SINCERELY, 

STEPHEN REID 
SR/dt 
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LABORATORIES IN ODESSA, GI00IN6S & STACY DAM 

WEST UNIVERSITY AND WESTOVER STREET 

P.O. BOX 69210 

ODESSA, TEXAS 79769-0210 

NOVEMBER 18 , 1996 PHONE 337-* 74* 
FAX 337.8781 

MS. KAY WOODS 
TRANSWESTERN PIPELINE COMPANY 
P. O. BOX 1059 
KERMIT, TEXAS 79745 

DEAR MS- WOODS: 

THE FOLLOWING ARE THE RESULTS ON THE JAL COMP. STA. OILY WASTE 
WATER ID# BKW103196, SAMPLED 10/31/96 @ 2:30 FOR VOLATILES, 
RECEIVED 11/01/96 LAB NO. 1721: 

METHOD EPA SW 846-8240(ppm) METHOD 
PPM POL % IA BLANK %EA 

CHLOROMETHANE ND 0 . 005 93 ND 
VINYL CHLORIDE ND 0 . 005 93 ND 
BROMOMETHANE ND 0 .005 105 ND 
CHLOROETHANE ND 0 . 005 102 ND 
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE ND 0 .005 107 ND 
ACETONE ND 0 .05 93 ND 
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE ND 0 .005 112 ND 129 
IODOMETHANE ND 0 .05 104 ND 
VINYL ACETATE ND 0 .05 86 ND 
CARBON DISULFIDE ND 0 .005 100 ND 
METHYLENE CHLORIDE ND 0 .005 107 ND 
TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE ND 0 .005 109 ND 
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE ND 0 .005 104 ND 
2-BUTANONE 0. 729 0 .05 103 ND 
CHLOROFORM ND 0 .005 104 ND 
1,1,1-TICHLOROETHANE ND 0 .005 100 ND 
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE ND 0 .005 91 ND 
BENZENE 30 0 ,005.. 91 ND 104 
1,2 DICHLOROETHANE ND 0 •>101 ND 
TRICHLQROETHENE ND b -0O5 100 ND 91 
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE ND b .-45.05 - £04 ND 
DIBROMOMETHANE ND a :-Q.6'5^ 98 ., --ND 
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE ND 0 ..ooS 100 ---.-ND 
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER Q. 039 0 .' •0-5 \ 5 •-• 97/;. •"-:JND 
4-METHjYL 2-PENTANONE ND -: ..0 . 05>r 2 "'• IOO-'' > ND 
c i s 1,3 DICHLOROPROPENE ;.-;--ND-'T .005 •: i 97/- ND 
TOLUENE MD ••-•0 J005 • 9.S-:' ND 91 
t r a n s 1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE . : - ND iv .0 .06:5 .-•3:62 ND 
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE 0? .ieds;'- " 105" " -'- "ND: 
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE : : ND Q. .005 ,--ll3 '- ..ND,-_ 
TETRACHLOROETHENE 1 >. NDx <y .005;-- M i l , ND i' i 
CHLOROBENZENE 't 

•••• 
. 00,5 ^03 ND - ' i 9 7 

TS'd want) • 1 SbfJ IdanibN NcBHlclON WOcId 0 t - : i 0 i66T-T0-AUW 



LABORATORIES IN ODESSA, BIDDINGS & STACY OAM 

WEST UNIVERSITY ANO WESTOVER STREET 

P.O. BOX £9210 

ODESSA, TEXAS 79769-0210 

PHONE 337-4744 

FAX 337-8781 
METHOD EPA SW 846-8240 (ppm) 

PPM % I A 

ETHLYBENZENE 0.020 0.005 94 
m&p XYjLENE 0.070 0.005 95 
o-XYLENE 0.031 0.005 94 
STYRENE ND 0.005 100 
BROMOFORM ND 0.005 108 
1,1,2,!2-TETRACHLOROETHANE ND 0.005 96 
1,2,3 TRICHLOROPROPANE ND 0.005 103 

PAGE 2 

METHOD 
BLANK %BA 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

SYSTEMS MONITORING COMPOUNDS 

DIBROMOFLUOROMETHANE 
TOLUENE-d8 
4-BROMOFLUOROBENZENE 

% RECOVERY 

81 
103 
97 

NOTE: ND =< PQL 

i FLASH POINT < 1 8 0 ° F 

WE APPRECIATE THE OPPORTUNITY TO WORK WITH YOU ON THESE T E S T S . 
I F YOU, HAVE ANY QUESTIONS OR REQUIRE ANY FURTHER INFORMATION, 
PLEASE; F E E L F R E E TO CONTACT ME AT ANY T I M E . 

S I N C E R E L Y , 

•I 1 • .-
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LABORATORIES IN ODESSA, GIDDINGS & STACY DAM 

| WEST UNIVERSITY AND WESTOVER STREET 

NOVEMBER 18, 199 6 P.O. BOX 69210 
ODESSA, TEXAS 79769-0210 

PHONE 337-S7M 
FAX 337-8781 

MS. KAY WOODS 
TRANSWESTERN PIPELINE COMPANY 
P. O. iBOX 1059 
KERMIT, TEXAS 79745 

DEAR MS. WOODS: 

THE FOLLOWING ARE THE RESULTS ON THE JAL COMP. STA. OILY WASTE 
WATER !ID# BKW103196, SAMPLED 10/31/96 @ 2:30 FOR SEMIVOLATILES, 
RECEIVED 11/01/96, LAB NO. 1721: 

METHOD: 8270 REPORTING 
j LIMIT PPm OC RPD %EA %IA 

N-NITROSODIMETHYLAMINE 0.01 ND 
2-PIC0LINE 0.01 ND 
METHYL METHANESULFONATE 0.01 ND 
ETHYL METHANESULFONATE 0.01 ND 
PHENOL 0.01 ND 86 7 60 95 
ANILINE 0.05 ND 
bis (2-CHLOROETHYL) ether 0.05 ND 
2-CHLOROPHENOL O.OS ND 9 59 
1.3- DICHLOROBENZENE 0.01 ND 
1.4- DICHLOROBENZENE 0.01 ND 89 11 65 99 
BENZYL' ALCOHOL 0.05 ND 
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 0-01 ND 
2-METHYLPHENOL 0.01 ND 
bis(2-CHL0ROISOPROPYL)ETHER 0.05 ND 
4-METHYLPHENOL/3-METHYLPHENOL 0.01 ND 
ACETOPHENONE 0.05 ND 
N-NITROSO-di-n-PROPYLAMINE 0.01 ND 10 63 
HEXACHLOROETHANE 0.01 ND 
NITROBENZENE 0.01 ND 
N-NITROSOPIPERIDINE 0.05 - NO 
ISOPHORONE 0.05 / --''^^ 
2-NITROPHENOL 0.05 ; : ND 88 96 
2 , 4 -DIMETHYLPHENOL 0.05 ' r "SjfD 
BENZOIC ACID 0.10 : • * - " 
bis (2-CHLOROETHOXY)METHANE 0.01 ND '* 
2,4-DI.CHLOROPHENOL 0.05 ' '• ND" 1 85-': 94 
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE p.. 01. < $tm~-J _>"' ?V- 12 67 
a-, a - DIMETH YLPHENETH YLAMIN E 0;<±a "• . ND̂  v:: 

NAPHTHALENE • ' o'.Ol*. •- ND"" i <' 
4-CHLOROANILINE ":. -0 JDS>--.. VND ,-?:-< 
2 , 6-DICHEOROPHENOL ":: Of 'b$-<"$A''' ^" • ' •.• 
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE . b.01 ND \..-f E£7 \ 93 
N-NITRbSO-di-NrBUTYLXMINi: ' • : 0.05 :-:-i.Njy'!J '• \:i< 

£B'd WN*S"I« 01 sm nuaniuN NaamaoN woad Tt>:A0 i66T-Ta-Abw 



twiddle S^ia^&cas>/^^^^a/e^ed, 
LABORATORIES IN OOESSA. GlDOINGS A STACY OAM 

WEST UNIVERSITY AND WESTOVER STREET 

P.O. BOX 69210 

ODESSA, TEXAS 79769-0210 

PHONE 337-4744 

FAX 337-B781 

METHOD: 8270 REPORTING 
LIMIT ppm QC RPD 

PAGE 2 

%EA %IA 

68 105 

101 

73 91 

65 

69 

4-CHL0RO-3-METHYLPHENOL .0.05 ND 83 15 
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 0.01 ND 
1,2,4 ,|5-TETRACHL0R0BENZENE 0.01 ND 
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE 0.01 ND 
2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL 0.05 ND 81 
2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL 0.05 ND 
2-CHLQRONAPHTHALENE 0.01 ND 
1- CHL0R0NAPHTHALENE 0.01 ND 
2- NITROANILINE 0.05 ND 
DIMETHYLPHTHALATE 0.01 ND 
ACENAPHTHYLENE 0.01 ND 89 6 
2,6-DINITROTOLUENE 0.01 ND 
3- NITROANILINE 0.05 ND 
ACENAPHTHENE 0.01 ND 
2,4-DINITROPHENOL 0.05 ND 
DIBENZOFURAN 0.05 ND 
PENTACHLOROBENZENE 0.01 ND 
4- NITROPHENOL 0.05 ND 7 
1- NAPTHYLAMINE 0.05 ND 
2,4-DINITROTOLUENE 0.01 ND 8 
2- NAPTSHYLAMINE 0.05 ND 
2,3,4,6-TETRACHLOROPHENOL 0.05 ND 
FLUORENE 0.01 ND 
DIETHYLPHTHALATE 0.01 ND 
4-CHLOROPHENYL-PHENYLETHER 0.01 ND 
4-NITROANILINE 0.05 ND 
4,6-DINITRO-2-METHYLPHENOL 0.01 ND 
N-NITROSODIPENLAMINE & 0.01 ND 88 
DIPHENYLAMINE 

1,2-DIPHENYLHYDRAZINE 0.05 ND 
4-BROMOPHENYL-PHENYLETHER 0.01 ND. 
PHENACETIN 0.05 y" yHmC:,:i 
HEXACHLOROBENZENE 0.01 -ND 
4-AMINOBIPHENYL 0.05 ND... 
PENTACHLOROPHENOL 0.05 Y^;ftp^'*B7 4- 67 106 
PENTACHLORONITROBEN Z ENE 0.05 "\ Nl) 
PRONAMSDE 0.01 ' -ND < • •'< si " il 
PHENANTHRENE 0.01 i f e - - ."/ fV-
ANTHRACENE <JhrCtt£t ~:\ ND 'V 
DI-N-BUTYLPHTHALATE O.ttl-"- - NDX" \Y 
FLUORANTHENE " .. ; 0-01 ND, >8'6 r . 
BENZIDINE v . " V 0i"lO" L--f;iAND'.'--'* ,y'* > 
PYRENE" 'I . .... Oil01 A^ND ( / i \ 3 79 
p-DIMETHYLAMiNOAZOBEN'ZENE G.'Ol 'S-ND.. J'\ t

j '•. 

98 

93 

01 SWD ibanibN NfcemaoN woad w-.ua i66i-ia-Abw 



LABORATORIES IN ODESSA, BIDDINGS a STACY DAM 

WEST UNIVERSITY AND WESTOVER STREET 

P.O. BOX 69210 

ODESSA, TEXAS 79789-0210 

PHONE 337-4744 

FAX 337-8781 

METHOD: 8270 REPORTING 
LIMIT ppm OC 

PAGE 3 

RPD %EA %IA 

BUTYLBENZYLPHTHALATE 0.01 ND 
BENZOpa]ANTHRACENE 0.01 ND 
3,3-DICHLOROBENZIDINE 0.01 ND 
CHRYSENE 0.01 ND 
bi s (2--ETHYLHEXYL) PHTHALATE 0.05 ND 
DI-N-OCTYLPHTHALATE 0.01 ND 
BENZO [jb] FLUORANTHENE 0,01 ND 
7,12-DIMETHYLBENZ(A)ANTHRACENE 0.01 ND 
BENZO [ik] FLUORANTHENE 0.01 ND 
BENZO [ja] PYRENE 0.01 ND 
3-METHYLCHOLANTHRENE 0.01 ND 
DIBENZ(a,j)ACRIDINE 0.01 ND 
INDENdfl,2,3-cd]PYRENE 0.01 ND 
DIBENZ[a,h jANTHRACENE 0.01 ND 
BENZO[jg, h, i ]PERYLENE 0.01 ND 

94 

86 

104 

101 

SYSTEMS MONITORING COMPOUNDS 

2-FLUOROPHENOL SURR 
PHENOL!-d5 SURR 
NITROBENZENE-d5 SURR 
2 -FLUOfROBIPHENYL SURR 
2,4,6-TRIBROMOPHENOL SURR 
TERPHENYL-dl4 SURR 

% RECOVERY 

91 
96 
92 
90 
91 
94 

WE APPRECIATE THE OPPORTUNITY TO WORK WITH YOU ON THESE TESTS. 
IF YOU, HAVE ANY QUESTIONS OR REQUIRE ANY FURTHER INFORMATION, 
PLEASE FEEL FREE TO CONTACT ME AT ANY-TIME. 

SINCERELY, / ' 

STEPHEN REID 
S R / j f d 

"JV V 
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MRY-09-199? 08:03 FROM NORTHERN NRTURRL GflS TO RLB.NM P.01 

LASPIWiTQWCS W ODESSA. BIDDINGS & STACY OAM 
WEST UMtveO&TY ANO WESTOVER ST R E C 

P.O. BQX S9919 
O D E S S A , r e u s 7»7S»-O2ID 

PNDNE 337.474a 
FAX 337-3791 

MS. Stay WOODS KAY 07. 1997 
TRAHS WESTERN PIPELINE COMPANY 
P.O. BOX 759 
KERMIT, TEXAS 79745 

DEAR MS. WOODS: 

THE FOLLOWING ARE THE RESULTS OF THE ENGINE OIL SAMPLE FROM CHITS 
#1 AND #3 FOR TOTAL METALS, TOTAL HALIDES AND FLASH POINT, 
RECEIVED 4-30-97, LAB NO. 637: 

REQUESTED ag/L 

ARSENIC « 0.10 

CADMIUM 0.26 

CHROMIUM J..52 

LEAD O.SO 

TOTAL ORGANIC HALIDES: 19 PPM 

FLASH POINT: UQ «F 

SAMPLE MATRIX; OIL 

METHODS; METALS EPA 7000, HALIDES EPA 3020/3580 
FLASH POINT ASTM D-93 

< • LESS THAN 

WE APPRECIATE THE OPPORTOKTITT TO WORK WITH YOU ON THESE TESTS 
I F YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS OR REQUIRE ANY FURTMKR INFORMATION 
PLEASE FEEL PSEB TO CONTACT ME AT ANY TIME. 

STEPHEN HBID 
SR/dt 

VVLV use. ste -ONI
 mssv~\ aniaow woaj 

TOTAL P.01 
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